
Riverside County Animal 
Services Contract

City Council
July 11, 2024



Requested Action

07/11/2024 ANIMAL SERVICES CONTRACT 2

Increase the Fiscal Year 2023-24 amount for contract C41770 to align 
with the budgeted allocation.
In 2021 the 3-year contract established a maximum annual amount of $350,000.

Fiscal Year 2023/24
 Adopted budget: $360,000 for Animal Services
Mid-year budget adjustment +$20,000; amended budget of $380,000

Since this is a reimbursable contract, these amendments are submitted at the end 
of the fiscal year to reflect the actual costs and avoid multiple changes throughout 
the year.



Requested Action

07/11/2024 ANIMAL SERVICES CONTRACT 3

Approve Amendment 1 to Contract C41770 for an additional year.

FY 2024-25 adopted budget: $400,000 for animal services.

Riverside County Department of Animal Services (DAS) is completing a fee study 
and is extending the current contract for 1-year.

DAS estimates FY 2024-25 contract at $380,000
Historically, these estimates have been lower than actual costs due to 

fluctuating sheltering costs.
Requesting to set aside a contingency for the additional $20,000 budgeted



Mobile Spay & Neuter Options

07/11/2024 ANIMAL SERVICES CONTRACT 4

Consideration of additional services using the contingency:

1. Request For Proposal
 Issue RFP for spay and neuter services and cover a portion (or all) of the costs for 

spay and neuter services.

2. DAS Spay & Neuter Bus Services (Staff Recommended)
 $3,000 per event flat rate billed actual use. 
 Includes 3 clinic services staff and one veterinarian for 9 hours, to be billed 

based on actual usage as requested by CITY.
 Based on demand will bring back results and possible contract/budget 

amendment to include additional spay/neuter and microchipping mobile 
services; quarterly or semi-annually. 

 



Contract Modifications

07/11/2024 ANIMAL SERVICES CONTRACT 5

 Administrative Proceedings (current practice) - 
The City will be responsible for administrative 
proceedings for animal bites, and stray and 
barking animal complaints.

 Dog License Fee (increase) - The dog license fee 
retained by the County has increased from 
$10.00 to $11.92 per license.
 Staff will be bringing an item on August 22, 

2024.to increase the license fee consistent 
with the recommendation from the 03/28/24 
Study Session.

Study Session – 03/28/24



Contract Modifications

07/11/2024 ANIMAL SERVICES CONTRACT 6

Study Session – 03/28/24

 Emergency Calls (New)– Adds venomous 
snakes and dead animals to the list.

 Quarterly Reports (New)– The County shall 
furnish to the City Manager, or designee 
quarterly and annual reports detailing field 
services provided that quarter.

 Facility & Records (New) - Upon reasonable 
notice to the County, City may inspect any 
facility or records to verify the data contained in 
the reports is accurate.



Reports/Data/Programming

07/11/2024 ANIMAL SERVICES CONTRACT 7

With additional reports & information, 
we will begin mapping where strays are 
being picked up.
Focus efforts on promoting 

spay/neutering and microchipping 
reimbursements.
Possibly locate spay/neutering and 

microchipping bus in those areas to 
better serve residents.



07/11/2024 Animal Services Contract 8

471

209

283

300

794

1525

1938

1104

2

7

7

4

FY 20/21

FY 21/22

FY 22/23

FY 23/24 
(JUL-MAY)

No. Animals, Days in Shelter, & Average Day/Animal 

Avg Days Shelter Days Animals (Dogs & Cats)

Significant increase No. Animals (+107%)
Jul-Feb:  145 dogs/cats 
Mar-May:          155 dogs/cats

Avg. Days reduced from 5 to 4



81 69

141

128

214

159

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

FY 21/22 FY 22/23 FY 23/24 (Jul-May)

Number of Dogs & Cats Sheltered Annually

Dog Cat

07/11/2024 Animal Services Contract 9



Recommendation

07/11/2024 ANIMAL SERVICES CONTRACT 10

Fiscal Year 2023-24

1. Increase the annual contact amount for Fiscal Year 2023-24 to $380,000 to cover the 
budgeted costs of $380,000 for animal field and shelter services.

Fiscal Year 2024-25

2. Approve Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. C41770 with the County of Riverside 
Department of Animal Services to extend the contract for one year with an annual 
amount of $380,000.

3. Authorize the Director of Finance to set aside a contingency for an additional $20,000, 
subject to City Manager approval for additional fluctuations in services, to include 
$3,000 for a spay and neuter bus for City residents.


	Riverside County Animal Services Contract
	Requested Action
	Requested Action
	Mobile Spay & Neuter Options
	Contract Modifications
	Contract Modifications
	Reports/Data/Programming
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Recommendation

